Other receivables 17,007 7,212 38,602 3 67,369 14,163 -73,694 70,662

Current tax receivables 122 341 1,110 55 414 2,043
Banks - receivables from credit institutions
and clients within one year 806,699 806,699

Cash and cash equivalents 25,252 36,583 29,034 389 14,970 62,335 168,562

Time deposits for less than three months 12,739 18,006 90 14,819 61,626 107,281

Cash 12,513 36,583 11,027 299 151 708 61,282

Deferred charges and accrued income 130 19,266 593 1,818 2,048 -1,399 22,457

III. Assets held for sale 0

TOTAL ASSETS 466,923 3,693,024 763,198 120,854 480,448 169,153 -89,925 5,603,675

The goodwill that was not allocated to the segments in 2010, and which was therefore recognised under ‘AvH & subholdings’, is now allocated to the segments to which the goodwill
relates, with effect from the 2011 financial year and in the corresponding comparative figures for 2010. The total amount of goodwill recognised in the balance sheet as a result of this new
breakdown remains unchanged.

(€ 1,000)

Segment information -
pro forma turnover

Marine
Engineering &
Infrastructure

Private
Banking

Real estate,
Leasure &
Healthcare

Energy &
Resources

Development
Capital

AvH &
subholdings

Eliminations
between
segments

Total
2010

Turnover EU member states 525,102 283,112 215,264 75,258 856,454 2,543 -3,884 1,953,850

Other European countries 47,986 2,046 1,470 2,531 46,951 100,984

Rest of the world 452,269 42,105 208,453 702,827

TOTAL 1,025,356 285,158 216,735 119,894 1,111,858 2,543 -3,884 2,757,661

The pro forma turnover comprises the turnover of all participations held by the AvH group, and therefore deviates from the turnover as reported in the legal IFRS consolidation drawn up
on the basis of the consolidation scope reported on p. 132-136. In this pro forma presentation, all (exclusive) control interests are incorporated in full and the other interests proportionally.

145

Note 5: segment information - equity and liabilities 2010

(€ 1,000) Segment 1
Marine

Engineering &
Infrastructure

Segment 2
Private

Banking

Segment 3
Real estate,
Leisure &

Healthcare

Segment 4
Energy &
Resources

Segment 5
Development

Capital

Segment 6
AvH &

subholdings
Eliminations

between
segments

Total
2010

I. Total equity 400,151 743,813 376,171 113,802 468,262 51,177 2,153,375

Shareholders’ equity - group share 393,224 616,709 183,713 111,942 354,597 51,165 1,711,350

Issued capital 113,907 113,907

Share capital 2,295 2,295

Share premium 111,612 111,612

Consolidated reserves 393,849 618,285 182,223 114,179 355,015 -49,490 1,614,061

Revaluation reserves -625 -1,576 1,490 -2,237 -417 5,063 1,697

Securities available for sale 4,628 2,334 39 -1 5,063 12,063

Hedging reserves -3,347 -7,182 -193 -417 -11,138

Translation differences 2,721 978 -652 -2,276 772

Treasury shares (-) -18,315 -18,315

Minority interests 6,927 127,105 192,458 1,860 113,665 12 442,026

ii. Non-current liabilities 20,265 437,348 188,386 250 2,749 -13,900 635,099

Provisions 370 109 2,878 125 2,000 5,481

Pension liabilities 449 1,236 472 2,157

Deferred tax liabilities 3,461 1,219 6,774 226 11,681

Financial debts 15,845 89,543 174,374 51 -13,900 265,913

Bank loans 15,842 155,784 171,626

Subordinated loans 89,543 13,900 -13,900 89,543

Finance leases 3 51 54

Other financial debts 4,690 4,690

Non-current hedging instruments 20,247 3,986 24,233

Other amounts payable after one year 140 5,057 374 125 5,697
Banks - debts to credit institutions,
clients & securities 319,937 319,937

III. Current liabilities 46,507 2,511,863 198,640 7,053 11,936 115,226 -76,025 2,815,200

Provisions 0

Pension liabilities 114 114

Financial debts 1,684 17,605 169,219 0 6,800 111,002 -72,694 233,615

Bank loans 1,683 38,930 40,613

Subordinated loans 17,605 17,605

Finance leases 1 15 15

Other financial debts 130,288 6,800 110,987 -72,694 175,382

Current hedging instruments 32 1,382 1,414
Amounts due to customers under
construction contracts 6,042 6,042

Other amounts payable within one year 38,411 8,998 13,977 7,004 2,082 3,833 -1,282 73,022

Trade payables 32,704 7 5,678 3 281 482 -282 38,872

Advances received on construction contracts 2,499 45 2,544
Amounts payable regarding remuneration
and social security 2,654 8,557 2,021 1 338 1,847 15,418

Other amounts payable 555 434 6,233 7,000 1,463 1,504 -1,000 16,188

Current tax payables 122 9,454 722 46 0 5 10,349
Banks - debts to credit institutions,
clients & securities 2,449,994 2,449,994

Accrued charges and deferred income 217 24,316 14,723 3 3,055 386 -2,049 40,650

IV. Liabilities held for sale 0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 466,923 3,693,024 763,198 120,854 480,448 169,153 -89,925 5,603,675

146

Note 5: segment information - income statement 2010
(€ 1,000) Segment 1

Marine
Engineering &
Infrastructure

Segment 2
Private

Banking

Segment 3
Real Estate,
Leisure &

Senior Care

Segment 4
Energy &
Resources

Segment 5
Development

Capital

Segment 6
AvH &

subholdings

Eliminations
between
segments

Total
2010

Revenue 125,704 141,486 70,114 233 62 3,859 -2,755 338,703

Rendering of services 12,321 8,808 230 2,485 -1,547 22,298

Lease revenue 8,495 1,839 10,334

Real estate revenue 48,778 48,778

Interest income - banking activities 105,389 105,389

Commissions receivable - banking activities 25,546 25,546

Revenue from construction contracts 110,689 5,909 116,598

Other operating revenue 2,694 2,056 4,780 3 62 1,375 -1,208 9,761

Other operating income 0 726 799 0 8,715 4,138 -2,377 12,001

Interest on financial fixed assets - receivables 2,661 2,093 -1,294 3,460

Dividends 726 614 6,013 871 8,224

Government grants 184 184

Other operating income 41 1,174 -1,083 132

Operating expenses (-) -122,778 -115,019 -35,070 -77 -5,650 -10,573 3,838 -285,329

Raw materials and consumables used (-) -78,025 -7,533 -85,558

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
raw materials & consumables (-) 519 -1,129 -609

Interest expenses Bank J.Van Breda & C° (-) -57,479 -57,479

Employee expenses (-) -23,522 -32,143 -8,681 -3,036 -67,382

Depreciation (-) -3,795 -2,662 -1,491 -12 -707 -8,665

Impairment losses (-) 230 -3,826 -96 -1,393 -21 -5,106

Other operating expenses (-) -18,252 -18,849 -16,026 -77 -4,245 -6,999 3,838 -60,611

Provisions 68 -60 -116 190 82

Profit (loss) from operating activities 2,927 27,193 35,842 156 3,128 -2,576 -1,294 65,375

Profit (loss) on assets/liabilities designated
at fair value through profit and loss 0 -751 -7,881 0 8,712 0 80

Development capital 8,712 8,712

Financial assets held for trading -15 -15

Investment property -10,768 -10,768

Derivative financial instruments -736 2,887 2,151

Profit (loss) on disposal of assets 143 109 2,083 0 932 3,535 6,801

Realised gain (loss) on intangible and
tangible assets 143 4 -78 -11 9 67

Realised gain (loss) on investment property 2,212 2,212

Realised gain (loss) on financial fixed assets -52 924 82 955

Realised gain (loss) on other assets 105 18 3,443 3,567

Finance income 630 13,516 2,302 0 579 1,156 -393 17,791

Interest income 285 13,516 1,756 313 747 -393 16,224

Other finance income 345 546 266 410 1,567

Finance costs (-) -797 -4,320 -15,273 0 -86 -1,969 1,687 -20,758

Interest expenses (-) -636 -4,320 -8,185 -77 -822 1,687 -12,353

Other finance costs (-) -162 -7,088 -9 -1,146 -8,405

Share of profit (loss) from equity
accounted investments 56,915 55,388 2,665 17,227 3,175 55 135,425

Other non-operating income 4 0 146 0 0 276 426

Other non-operating expenses (-) 0 0 -54 0 0 -82 -136

Profit (loss) before tax 59,821 91,135 19,831 17,382 16,440 394 0 205,005

Income taxes -654 -10,581 -739 -46 0 -11 -12,031

Deferred taxes 134 -136 34 -16 17

Current taxes -788 -10,445 -773 -46 5 -12,048

Profit (loss) after tax from
continuing operations 59,167 80,554 19,092 17,336 16,440 384 0 192,974

Profit (loss) after tax from
discontinued operations 0

Profit (loss) of the period 59,167 80,554 19,092 17,336 16,440 384 0 192,974

Minority interests 493 16,940 10,468 810 3,458 0 32,169

Share of the group 58,674 63,614 8,625 16,526 12,982 384 160,804

147

Note 5: segment information - cash flow statement 2010

(€ 1,000) Segment 1

Marine
Engineering &
Infrastructure

Segment 2

Private
Banking

Segment 3

Real Estate,
Leisure &

Senior Care

Segment 54

Energy &
Resources

Segment
5 & 6

AvH, subhold.
& Development

Capital

Eliminations
between
segments

Total
2010

I. Cash and cash equivalents, opening balance 28,460 62,295 7,591 166 90,851 189,364

Profit (loss) from operating activities 2,927 27,193 35,842 156 552 -1,294 65,375

Dividends from participations accounted for using the equity method 187 13,400 93 17,350 31,030

Other non-operating income (expenses) 4 92 276 372

Income taxes -654 -10,581 -739 -46 -11 -12,031

Non-cash adjustments

Depreciation 3,795 2,662 1,491 718 8,665

Impairment losses -230 3,822 175 1,414 5,181

Share based payment 11 703 544 1,258

(Decrease) increase of provisions 188 253 50 -190 301

(Decrease) increase of deferred taxes -134 136 -34 16 -17

Other non-cash income (expenses) -10 688 -1,118 -51 -491

Cash flow 6,083 38,276 35,759 202 20,618 -1,294 99,644

Decrease (increase) of working capital -1,711 -169,584 -6,353 -1,488 -13,082 50 -192,168

Decrease (increase) of inventories and construction contracts 3,962 7,318 11,280

Decrease (increase) of amounts receivable 9,867 -3,493 -8,208 -34 -13,981 50 -15,799
Decrease (increase) of receivables from credit institutions
and clients (banks) -303,601 -303,601

Increase (decrease) of liabilities (other than financial debts) -15,373 5,209 -3,724 -1,458 -696 -16,042
Increase (decrease) of debts to credit institutions,
clients & securities (banks) 126,859 126,859

Decrease (increase) other -167 5,442 -1,739 4 1,596 5,136

Cash flow from operating activities 4,372 -131,308 29,406 -1,286 7,536 -1,244 -92,524

Investments -7,945 -553,542 -25,943 -10,726 -21,789 0 -619,946

Acquisition of intangible and tangible assets -4,603 -3,242 -588 -325 -8,759

Acquisition of investment property -4,808 -4,808

Acquisition of financial fixed assets -1,760 -3 -17,118 -10,726 -13,082 -42,690

New amounts receivable -1,582 -6 -468 -2,056

Acquisition of investments -550,297 -3,422 -7,914 -561,633

Divestments 246 637,872 78,516 0 38,426 0 755,060

Disposal of intangible and tangible assets 181 4 6 76 268

Disposal of investment property 77,400 77,400

Disposal of financial fixed assets 64 788 1,109 19,998 21,960

Reimbursements of amounts receivable 1 9,765 9,767

Disposal of investments 637,080 8,586 645,666

Cash flow from investing activities -7,699 84,330 52,572 -10,726 16,636 0 135,114

Financial operations

Interest received 285 19,538 1,756 760 -393 21,946

Interest paid -636 -4,320 -7,910 -600 1,687 -11,778

Other financial income (costs) 184 -6,817 -763 -7,396

Decrease (increase) of treasury shares -2,337 -2,337

(Decrease) increase of financial debts -19 17,662 -48,672 -10 30,621 -50 -468

Distribution of profits -47,700 -47,700

Dividends paid to minority interests -1,382 -11,615 -11,290 8,269 -16,017

Cash flow from financial activities -1,569 21,266 -72,932 -10 -11,749 1,244 -63,750

II. Net variation in cash and cash equivalents -4,895 -25,712 9,046 -12,023 12,424 0 -21,160

Transfer between segments 1,688 12,037 12,226 -25,951 0

Change in consolidation scope or method 570 570

Impact of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -212 19 -19 -212

III. Cash and cash equivalents - ending balance 25,252 36,583 29,034 389 77,305 168,562

148

Note 6: intangible assets

(€ 1,000) Patents, trademarks
and other rights

Goodwill Software Other intangible
assets

Total

Movements in intangible assets - financial year 2010

Intangible assets, opening balance 0 0 2,564 0 2,564

Gross amount 67 2,451 4,197 6,716

Accumulated depreciation (-) -67 -2,451 -1,633 -4,152

Investments 12 1,445 1,457

Additions through business combinations 16 16

Depreciations (-) -657 -657

Intangible assets, ending balance 12 0 3,368 0 3,379

Gross amount 32 2,451 5,684 8,167

Accumulated depreciation (-) -20 -2,451 -2,316 -4,788

Movements in intangible assets - financial year 2011

Intangible assets, opening balance 12 0 3,368 0 3,379

Gross amount 32 2,451 5,684 8,167

Accumulated depreciation (-) -20 -2,451 -2,316 -4,788

Investments 27 2,072 2,099

Additions through business combinations 2,048 17 2,065